REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a DACPORT, Low-Cost Complete
mP-Compatible 8-Bit DAC

maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
REV. A–2–
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
AD557JN 0°C to +70°C N-16
AD557JP 0°C to +70°C P-20A
*N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The AD557 consists of four major functional blocks fabricated
on a single monolithic chip (see Figure 1). The main D/A con-
verter section uses eight equally weighted laser-trimmed current
sources switched into a silicon-chromium thin-film R/2R resistor
ladder network to give a direct but unbuffered 0 mV to 400 mV
output range. The transistors that form the DAC switches are
PNPs; this allows direct positive-voltage logic interface and a
zero-based output range.
AD557
REV.A –3–
Figure 1. Functional Block Diagram
The high-speed output buffer amplifier is operated in the
noninverting mode with gain determined by the user-
connections at the output range select pin. The gain-setting
application resistors are thin film laser trimmed to match and
track the DAC resistors and to assure precise initial calibration
of the output range, 0 V to 2.56 V. The amplifier output stage is
an NPN transistor with passive pull-down for zero-based output
capability with a single power supply.
The internal precision voltage reference is of the patented
band-gap type. This design produces a reference voltage of
1.2 V and thus, unlike 6.3 V temperature-compensated Zeners,
may be operated from a single, low-voltage logic power supply.
The microprocessor interface logic consists of an 8-bit data latch
and control circuitry. Low power, small geometry and high
speed are advantages of the I2L design as applied to this section.
I2L is bipolar process compatible so that the performance of the
analog sections need not be compromised to provide on-chip
logic capabilities. The control logic allows the latches to be
operated from a decoded microprocessor address and write sig-
nal. If the application does not involve a µP or data bus, wiring
CS and CE to ground renders the latches “transparent” for
direct DAC access.
Digital Input Code Output
Binary Hexadecimal Decimal Voltage
0000 0000 00 0 0
0000 0001 01 1 0.010 V
0000 0010 02 2 0.020 V
0000 1111 0F 15 0.150 V
0001 0000 10 16 0.160 V
0111 1111 7F 127 1.270 V
1000 0000 80 128 1.280 V
1100 0000 C0 192 1.920 V
1111 1111 FF 255 2.55 V
CONNECTING THE AD557
The AD557 has been configured for low cost and ease of appli-
cation. All reference, output amplifier and logic connections are
made internally. In addition, all calibration trims are performed
at the factory assuring specified accuracy without user trims.
The only connection decision to be made by the user is whether
the output range desired is unipolar or bipolar. Clean circuit
board layout is facilitated by isolating all digital bit inputs on
one side of the package; analog outputs are on the opposite side.
UNIPOLAR 0 V TO +2.56 V OUTPUT RANGE
Figure 2 shows the configuration for the 0 V to +2.56 V full-
scale output range. Because of its precise factory calibration, the